There is no agreement or arrangement to which the Company or Allied Properties

Investments or parties acting in concert with any of them is a party which relates to

circumstances in which they may or may not invoke or seek to invoke a pre-condition or a

condition to the Offer or the Whitewash Waiver. None of the Company or Allied Properties

Investments or parties acting in concert with any of them has borrowed or lent any Shares or

other relevant securities (as defined in Note 4 to Rule 22 of the Takeovers Code) of the

Company.

– 12 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURES

Set out below is a table showing the shareholding structure of the Company immediately

before and after the completion of the Offer on the assumption that (i) all Shareholders (other

than Allied Properties Investments) will accept the Offer in full; (ii) the number of the Shares

in issue as at the date of this announcement remains unchanged until the completion of the

Offer; and (iii) Allied Properties Investments does not accept the Offer to tender Shares held

by them respectively.

Name of Shareholders
Immediately before

the Offer
Immediately after

completion of the Offer
Shares Approx. % Shares Approx. %

Allied Properties

Investments (Note 1) 269,718,943 29.34% 269,718,943 36.68%
Shougang Fushan (Note 2) 143,400,000 15.60% 102,810,630 13.98%
Mr. Ferguson 3,750,000 0.41% 2,688,562 0.37%
Public Shareholders 502,296,255 54.65% 360,114,023 48.97%

Total 919,165,198 100.00% 735,332,158 100.00%

Notes:

1. Allied Properties Investments was beneficially interested in 269,718,943 Shares, representing

approximately 29.34% of the total issued share capital of the Company as at the date of this

announcement. Mr. Lee Seng Hui (being a non-executive Director) is one of the trustees of Lee and Lee

Trust, being a discretionary trust which, together with his personal interests, controls approximately

74.95% of the total number of issued shares of AGL, which in turn owns approximately 74.99% of the

total number of issued shares of APL, and which in turn indirectly owns approximately 29.34% of the